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EAST LOGAN WATER DISTRICT 
 

First Supplemental Response to Commission Staff’s First Request for Information 
Case No. 2025-00265 

 
Question No. 1 

 
Responding Witness: David Foster 
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Q-1.  Refer to East Logan District’s Motion to Accept Analysis of Revenues and Rates, 
Rate Analysis Excel Document, AvgDebt Tab. Also refer to East Logan District’s 
2024 Audited financial statements that were filed with the Commission on March 
31, 2025. The balance sheet on page 7 reflects current portion of long-term debt of 
$34,000 and long-term debt of $158,000 for a total debt of $192,000. Note D on pages 
15 and 16 also reflect total debt of $192,000. Commission Staff did not identify any 
other debt instruments. Both documents referenced above indicate interest 
payments of $55,358 for 2025 and total interest payments of $309,996 for the period 
2025 through 2031 on total principal payments of $192,000. The income statement 
on page 8 reflects lesser amounts with 2023 and 2024 interest expense being 
reported at $10,422 and $7,712, respectively. 

a. Provide an explanation for the difference between the stated interest 
payments in the rate analysis, the footnotes to the 2024 audited financial 
statements, and the approximately $7,920 amount calculated for 2025 
interest expense based on the information. 

b. Confirm that all amounts reported as debt service are correct. If unable to 
confirm, identify any and all amounts utilized for debt service which were 
incorrect in the rate analysis file or the revenue requirement, provide the 
correct amounts and provide revised calculations. 

c. Explain whether the future interest amounts stated in note D are correct, 
and if so, provide supporting documentation and calculations. If incorrect, 
provide corrected future interest amounts along with corresponding 
supporting documentation and calculations. 

A-1. a. East Logan District held discussions with its auditor about the discrepancies 
between the debt interest amounts on page 8 and page 16 of the audit report. East 
Logan Districts auditor stated the interest amounts recorded on page 8 were the 
actual interest amounts realized and paid by the district. The auditor further stated 
that the amounts stated on page 16 were based on the original amortization 
schedule of the debt instrument when it was issued. They stated that they do not 
re-create a new amortization schedule each year, based on prior years activities. 
Additionally, East Logan District’s auditor stated that there have been multiple 
years where East Logan District has paid additional amounts on its USDA Rural 
Development (RD) bonds principal which has reduced its actual debt interest 
amounts in subsequent years. Specifically, a large amount was reduced because 
of a refunding to reduce its total debt service payments, in which the auditor 
referred to page 16 of their 2021 Audit Report. East Logan District is including 
that Audit Report in its responses to this filing. The consultant assisting East 
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Logan District with its rate review, Rural Community Assistance Partnership 
(RCAP), also relied on the original debt amortization schedule in its calculation 
of East Logan District’s average annual debt payments, which were presented on 
the “AvgDebt” Tab of the Excel worksheet initially filed. East Logan District is 
supplying the debt instrument with its amortization schedule in this filing also. 
See file: ELWD_2021_Audit_Report.pdf. 

 b. See response to 1a. Additionally, East Logan District has contacted USDA Rural 
Development about obtaining a revised amortization schedule that incorporates 
the amounts of additional principle that has been paid in the past. As a result of 
the Federal Government shutdown, it is not able to provide that information 
currently but stated it could supply it if/when the Federal Government reopens. 
East Logan District will file that documentation as soon as possible. 

 c. See responses to 1a and 1b. 

Supplemental Response: 

A-1. b. Rural Development was unable to provide a revised amortization schedule that 
incorporates the amounts of additional principal that has been previously paid. In 
response to East Logan District’s requests, it provided a schedule showing East 
Logan District’s remaining principal payments. (Supplemental Attachment 1-b1). 
(Only the columns labeled Payment, Due_Date, and Principal_Due are correct. 
The remaining columns fail to reflect East Logan District’s additional principal 
payments.) This schedule shows that the District’s final payment on the Rural 
Development loan will occur in 2030. 

  Based upon its prior annual reports to the Public Service Commission and audit 
reports, East Logan District has constructed a schedule (Supplemental 
Attachment 1-b2) that reflects its actual principal and interest payments and its 
scheduled principal and interest payments for years 2026 through 2030. Attached 
as Supplemental Attachment 1-b3 are the Annual Statements for the loan for the 
years 2017 through 2024. These statements support the principal and interest 
payments reported in East Logan District’s annual reports and audit reports and 
in Supplemental Attachment 1-b2. 
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Supplemental Attachment 1-b2  



Date
Principal 

Balance

Principal 

Payment

Interest 

Payment

Annual Debt 

Service 

Payment

Remarks

2/11/2009 1,700,000$     $                     -    $                    -   -$                  Date of Issuance

12/31/2009 1,700,000$    -$                -$                -$                  

12/31/2010 1,681,000$    19,000$        70,125$        89,125$          

12/31/2011 1,661,000$    20,000$        69,341$        89,341$          

12/31/2012 1,640,000$    21,000$        68,516$        89,516$          

12/31/2013 1,618,000$    22,000$        67,650$        89,650$          

12/31/2014 1,595,000$    23,000$        66,743$        89,743$          

12/31/2015 1,571,000$    24,000$        65,794$        89,794$          

12/31/2016 1,321,000$    250,000$     32,402$        282,402$       

12/31/2017 1,296,000$    25,000$        57,182$        82,182$          

12/31/2018 770,000$        526,000$     49,251$        575,251$       

12/31/2019 343,000$        427,000$     28,222$        455,222$       

12/31/2020 315,000$        28,000$        13,571$        41,571$          

12/31/2021 286,000$        29,000$        12,396$        41,396$          

12/31/2022 256,000$        30,000$        11,179$        41,179$          

12/31/2023 225,000$        31,000$        9,921$          40,921$          

12/31/2024 192,000$        33,000$        8,601$          41,601$          

12/31/2025 158,000$        34,000$        7,431$          41,431$          

12/31/2026 123,000$        35,000$        5,971$          40,971$          

12/31/2027 86,000$           37,000$        4,441$          41,441$          

12/31/2028 48,000$           38,000$        2,848$          40,848$          

12/31/2029 8,000$             40,000$        1,190$          41,190$          

1/1/2030 -$                   8,000$           170$              8,170$             Final Payment

1,700,000$ 652,945$     2,352,945$   Total:
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